
V

CENTRAL ADniNISTRATIUE'TRIBUNAL
PFTINCIPAL BENCH ; f\l£U DELHI

• Q.A. Na, 1353/87

New Delhi this 28 day of January 1994

THE HON'BLE m. 3.P. SHARl^lA , f^EIIBER (3) •

THE HOW OLE WR. O.K. SINGH, PIEMBER (a)

Shri Tara Mand Singh,
Qr. No. 26C, Type III, .
CRRS Colony,
Barua Road, . • ' .
Dhanbad-BZS QQI (Bihar) Applicant

(By Advocate Shri K.Ko Rai)

Direetor General,
C.S.I.R.,
Rafi f'larg,
NeuDelhi-l10 001.

Versus

2, Director,
,C.M.R.S.,
Barua Road,
Dhanbad-826 001, ,

I

3. Dr. Tribhuwan Nslth Singh,
Scientist F, ,
C.Fl.R.S.,
Barua Road,
Dhanbad-B26 301, .... Respondents

(By Adv/ocate Shri A,K, Sikri) '

ORDER

HOM'BLE m, 3.P, SHARRA. l^lEf^BER (3)

The applicant is employed as Scientist 'C in the

Central (fining Ressarch Station, Dhanbad (CPIRS), ths

Respondent No. 1. The applicant has assailed the order of

7.9.1963 by which Dr. T.N, Singh, Scientist 'F', the

Respondent No. 3 uas appointed as Controlling Officer

of tha Applicant (Annexure I). The applicant has also

assailed the confidential.report, so far, as it is adverse

to the applicant for the psriod ending 31 .3.1986, (Anne.10)
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The adverse remarks in Item No. 20 of the C.R. is "Lacks

sense of rasponsibllity and constructiue appnpach. Exploits

fellou officers and is not very amenable to discipline."

The present application uas filed on 18.9,1987, The

applicant ha;s prayed for the grant of the following

reliefs:
\

a) A direction to the respondents to formulate guide

lines in respect of criteria for putting one scientist^

under the contfol of anothesr stientist and rights,

duties and responsibilities of the controlling

cf ficer towards his subordinate;

b) To declare the cIr. of the applicant written by

Or, T.W. Singh, the respondent no. 3, for the

period ending 31.3.1986 be declared void as the

same is opposed to the directives issued by the

Government of India and the details admitted by the

applicants have not bean given to him.

3. The applicant by H.P. N.-j. 3040/93 has sought

certain amendmants to the relief prayed for and the amend-

ments have been pressed only for relief (4)', of::- the prayer

in the aforesaid CI.P. That relief is that assessment

•promotion to Scientist 'C to. Scientist 'El' for the

assassment year ending,on 31.3.1986 be quashed in view of

the fact that remarks to.the applicant under

C.B. Head has not been correctly,evaluated in view of the
'opinion of . ,

fact tha'i^proper genuine person have not been obtained.

4. The Case of the applicant is that he uas under the

control of Respondent No. 2 i.e. Dr., B. Singh, Director,

CfiRS from 1964 to 1983 and hs uas placed'under Respondent

Np. 3 i.e. Dr. T.N. Singh uith effect f^rom 7.11 .1983.' 1^;
is said that the change of control-has been malafide.
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5, It is further stated that since Dr. T.IM. Singh,

. dis-associated uith ths uork assigned to ths applicant, tbe

-C.R. should have been called from othsr Scientists Dr. N.C, .

Saxena and Dr. B.R. Sheorey uha uere the actual working

partners on other research project of the applicant. The

applicant has also sought certain clarifications regarding

the duties and responsibilities of th® controlling officar

but the respondent No. 1 did not inform the applicant. Even

the CR of the applicant written by the respondent No. 3 Dr.

T.N. Singh is basedaawuall principles of natural justice

as uell as various circulars issued by tha Government of

India from time to time in this connection. The applicant

has also, referred to Ministry of Home Affairs O.W. dated

31.10.1961 in regard to writing of the C.R, It is further

averred that respondent no. 3 wanted a junior colleague

of ths applicant to supply him research data clandestinely

without the knowledge of the applicant while the jr. colleague

was engaged in another projfect.:pf>,ithenapplicant. Further

the adverse entry was not communicated in time and tha

time given for making representation against the same

was too short, as the same was given on the last date.

Houever, the applicant was subsequently given time to'

make a representation against the ,CR but he wanted to have

details of particulars of respondent Mo. 2 i.e. the Director,

CRRS on the basis of which the adverse entry was made^in

the CR of the applicant. Since no reply was given he

approached the respondent no. 1 but no reply to that was also, ^

given which is also the grievance of the applicant that

according to the promotion rules pertaining to the grade of the

applicant only 75/t of qualifying candidates will be promoteed
to the next higher grade. Those failing due to percentage

restruction or otherwise will be carried over to the next

year in tt»e- and will be clubbed with the iracumbent of the

grade in ths next session year. Thus, according to the
• applicant the CR has been recorded by a person not competent

to do so without taking into account the report of the otteer
scientists under utam the applicaftt worked and thereby
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ths marffis awarded to the applicant out of the-total of 25 marks
under CR Head has not been sorractly evaluated in vieu of the

obtained^ opinion of the genuine proper, parson haue not been
5. The respondents contested this application and

filed a detailed reply^ no: reply.jftgs been filed to the amended

relief. In the reply the respondents have stated that

C.S.I.R. has got a chain of National Institute throughout

the country and one such Institute is Central Mining

Research Station (CfORS) for research in mining in the

facets/aspects. Certain projects afe undertaken by the

institute f or • doingXresearch on these problems. For each.

project, a 0rQjBc;t Leader is chosen uho uill'conduct the

research on those projects with the assistance of other

officers of the CNRS. Quer the-Project Leader, Sr. Scientist^

uho supervises the research work conducted by the Project

Leader and is also the Coordinating Scientists/Controlling

Officer, He supervises the day-to-day uork of the Project

and monitors the progress. Dr. T.iM. Singh, Respondent no

3 was made the Controlling Officer of the applicant on the

basiis of work-relationship. Since Dr. BirSingh, Director,

Cf'iR^), Dhanbad was pre-occupied in other activities he

appointed Dr. T.N, Singh as the Controlling Qfficerof the

Applicant uho was second in command at that time. Dr. N.C.

Saxena was working as Scientist El below the rank of Dr. T'.

[\!. Sihgh, who was working as Scientist 'F' , It is. further

stated that instead of making preograss in the project

allotted to him, the applicant allegedly associated with

Dr. N«C, Saxsn^ and Dr. P.R. Sheorey and even the said

allegations are not carrect. Respondent No. 3 i.e. Dr. T.N.

Singh assigned him an important work relating hydrojett

cutting which hs did not do in spite of several written

instructions in the matter both by Dr. Singh as well as

by the Director, CMRS. Respondent Mo. 3, Dr. T.N.Singh

was the only competent controlling .officer to write the

\jU ... .4
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ACRs of tha applicant, as the Reporting Officer to urite

his CRs on or after 7,11.1983, on his oun request made on

13.11.1985 on account of some ailment he uas disassociated

from the said National Priority Project (namely GAP III/

III-B) by the order dated 9.12.1985o Thus, the CRs were

rightly uritten by FJespondent i\la=, 3 uho uas responsible

to coordinate and supervise all that uas needed for the

execution of the uork,relating to the main project assigned

to the applicant.

The respondents have also stated that during the
' L.

period from 1,4. 1935 to 31,3,1986, uas twice proceeded

uith under l:CS(CCA) Rules 1965 each of which resulted in

imposition upon him the penalty of censure by the order

dated 23,12,1985 and 20,1,1986 respectively. Sines by

the time the entries li^ere made in the C,R, no appeal uas

filed so tha su® and subctence of the penalty order

uas recorded by Dr. T.N, Singh under Col, 20 of the ACR

and the same uas communicated to him by the Remo, dated

10,6,1986, He uas on EL from 10,6,1986 to 20,6,1986.
!

In vieu of this there uas a delay in service of 0,^1,

dated 10,6.1986 upon the applicant uhich uas ultimately

served on 9th July 1986, On lOth Ouly 1986 the applicant

filed an appeal to OG,CSiR against the-disciplinary^order^

of Oecembar 1985 and January 1986 uhere . under tuo separate

penality of csnsurs were imposed upon him. It is further

stated that the Assessment Committee has met on 6.10.1987

and has made assessment of three candidates including the

applicant for assessment promotion to the past of Scientist

El. However, the CR for the year in question uas not at all

relevant. The case of the respondents, therefore, is

that the applicant has been directly assessed on his

performance during this period.



8. Ide have heard the counsel of both the partlss at

length and perused the record. It is a fact that the

respondent no. 3 uhila recording the CR of the applicant

has taken into account the shortcomings which were observed

by him. Taking the point of appointment of the controlling

officer, the applicant cannot question the appointment of>

the immediate superior because for each Project, a Project

Leader is chosen uho conducts the research data on thos

projects uiith the assistance of other officials of the

CPIRS and over the Project Leader, the Sr. Scientists knoun

as 'Discipline Head' is made Supervisor to supervise the

research uork/data conducted by the Project Leader. The

applicant have been working on Rock Mechanism's Problems

and RespondsnfetWo. 2 Dr. T.i\l. Singh is specialised in this

field. Hb, therefore, a qualified expert in mining

V technologies and-'Sias a doctorate degree on the subject.

He is also Scientist 'F'. Dr. N.C. Saxena ^s only worked

as Scientist El who is bslou the rank of Scientist 'F' .

Dr. Sexena was associated with the applicant for drafting

the project proposal but after the project was sanctioned

there had to be some controlling officer and Director,

CHRS has appointed respondent no. 3, Dr. T.W.Singh, as a

Controlling Officer, The learned counsel for the

\ , U '< applicant couldn't point out any j^legality in that respect,

Th£2 project sanctioned under the leardership of line appli

cant was handed over to respondent no. 3 by respondent

no. 2 only when the applicant failed to achieve the desired

result and the project was not at all progressing instead

, of the fact that much time has been lapsed and the project

was getting delayedc It is open to the Director, Ci^IRS to

re-allocate the project assigned to one particular project

Leader when the project is not progressing. The applicant.



7
• 1 •

thsrafore, cannot take the plea that respondent no. 2

acted in a malafide manner in directing the Project

Leader, respondent No, 3. The respondents have also taken

the stand that the applicant had proceeded on Study Leave
/

from 24.7,1978 to 30.4.1930 for doing his B.Tech. After

completion of the B.Tech Course the applicant got himself

associated uith the on-qoing project under Dr. P.R, Sheorsy/

D.r, n.N, Raju, Or, R.W. Gupta and Dr. N.C. Sexena who all

uere yorking under the control of respondent no. 2 prior

to his taking up of the National Priority Project as mentioned

above. The aforesaid Scientists had practically no contri

bution in the actual progress of the field uork connected

uiith the said National Priority Project. The applicant

has himself admitted that he uas associated uith respondent

no, 3 one of the projects so it cannot bs said that applicant

did not uork under respondent no, 3, The order dated

3, 11 ,1983 is clear on the point that Dr. T.i'̂ !, Singh, Scientist

'F' uill bs the Controlling Officer of the applicant. The

counsel for the applicant couldn't show any illegality

in this order.'.:By letter dated 30.11 .1993 the Director

asked Dr. T.IM, Singh, respondent no, 3 to coordinate the

progress of the project (GAR/lIl/lII-B/TNS/DnP/B3), a copy

of this uas also foruardad to the applicant. The perusal

of the above shous that Dr. T.M, Singh uas the Controlling

Officer of the applicant and uas'rightly appointed by the

Director, Central I^ining Research Station, There is no

malice or ulterior motive in appointing Dr. T.^J, Singh as

the Controlling Officer by the Director, CHRS,

9, Regarding the ACR for the period ending 31.3.1986,

the Reporting Officer Dr, T.N, Singh has given the remarks

about''lacking in sense of responsibility and constructive

approach. Exploit fellou officers and Is not vary

... .8
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amenable to discipline," The applicant made a representation

dated 11.12.19B6. By the time this application uas filed

the rapresentation uas not disposed off. However, it has

been disposed off by rejection som^timt; in the year 1988

and the copy of the rejection of the representation has been

shown to the learnsd counsel for the applicant. The

applicant has been served with the memorandum dated 16.5.1985

informing him that neither the i^ine site nor the instrumentation

programme and frequency of observation has been fixed so far.

By another letter datsd 2^,5.1985 Or. T,M. Singh wrote to

the applicant regarding the provision of staff. By another

note of 21 .6,1985 Dr. B. Singh, Director, Ci^RS informed

the applicant that all his correspondence should be routed

through Dr. T.N, Singh who is his controlling officer.

By another [Memorandum dated 22.8,1985 Director, B, Singh

has written to the applicant regarding his shortcomings

and that he is not very particular about the work. Dr. T.M,

Singh again by memorandum dated 17,10,1985 has written to

the applicant that he failed to submit weekly report which

is clear non-compliance of the order of the Director,

CT'IRS. In reply the applicant by the letter dated October

29, 1985 written to the Director, CWRS which is quoted

below;

Dated October 29, 1955

To

The Director,
C.ri.R,3., '
Dhanbad,

SubJ Fixing of date for discussion

Sir,

A systematic attempt has been made for the past
few months to impress upon you that no proqrsss Nb s been
made in the project GAP/IIl/lIIB,

,,,9,
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There are persons in CnRS uho are proofing their
utility of service only in reporting urong things about
me to you becauss you are lending your ear- for such
things, I keep silent because I do not want them to be
deprived of some benefits on this account. I am conuinced
of abouB facts on the basis of various observations that
you. have made about me in lattars»

I

I affirm that the project has made consieiderable
progress and I have observations and report of my uork
to satisfy you. The readings obtained has been quite . ,
meaningful and I.want to produce them before you,. Along
uith the plan of the mine and those readings I uant to
prove that reports uhich you have been fed about me is
not only urong but motivate'd and melicious. Kindly
fix a date for discussion, • -

/

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
' . (T , iM, Singh )

Scientists 'C

10. There are a number of other communications addressed

to the applicant regarding his shortcoming's. Theselletters are

dated 11,11,19B5, 17,10.1985, 13,12,1985, 13,1,1986, Some

of the memos, the applicant have also replied and the tone

of the language used appears to be aggressive. An instance

of the sams is quoted belou:^

" Central fining Research Station,
Dhanbad, Dated 3 3anuary, 1986,

Froroj

Tara Nand Siingh,
Scientist ' C , .

Rsf: Your lebter No, M/2/7/2/(l9)/85
dated 30,12.1985.

Dear Dr. T.N.Singh,

li'ihave just today received your letter under reference
informing me that from Samla colliery you have taken
possession of equipment uhich stands,issued in my name,
.1 am surprised that you did not bother to obtain a list
from me to make the collection only after proper, authorisa
tion, • I doubt if D/CHRS supported or approved the highly
irregular procedure you adopted.

The wedge and platten assemblies uhich you ask for uere
kept in the mines. Your letter has made me very anxious to
find out uhich of the gquipmant you have taken and uhich not.

,.,10.
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kindly inform ms hou many of the modifisd uedge and plattsn
assamblies you have collBcted from the mine along uith list
of other equipment.

I do take strong exception to your getting posssssion of
material and equipment standing issued in my nams uithout
either a proper store transfer or even an authorisatia"~n from
mee If you did regard the equipment as very urgent you shduld
called me or sent me a slip at my residence. Even if I uas
on casual/medical leave on the day you chose to make the

; collection, I would have cancelled my leave to hand over the
equipment to you or had given you authorisation letter uith
the list. I just Cannot understand uhy you did not bother to
do s a.

Kindly take steps immediately to effect a proper store
transfer from my .nafie to yours of th3 equipment you admit
having taken so that I can check up about the rest. Some
of the equipment I ugs using at Samla had been borroued from
other project leaders.

Your letter worries me very much. Our association in
this project for reasons you well know, have not been qithout

i, unpleasantness. As such it is not impossible that what you
^ have done may be from intention to put me ,in a spot of trouble,

I hope and pray it is not so. I am a poor man.

, Yours faithfully,

sd/-

; (ITARA NAND SINGH)

11. Taking all these facts into account it is Evident

that the applicant uas working under Dr. T.N. Singh

and he has been issued memos time and again not only by

^ the Controlling Officer but also by Director, Dr.B,Singh.
The' remarks in the ACR only project the opinion formed

about the applicant by the Reporting ufficer. The

I Reviewing Officer has also upheld the remarks given by

the Reporting Officer. In view of this it cannot be said

that the remarks given to the applicant in the ACR are

not the actual picturization of the performance of the

, applicant,

' 12. It is also on record that during the period from

1.4.1985 to 31.3.1985 he uas tuice proceeded under CCS(CCA)

Rules 1965 and in each of the departmental enquiry proceedinQS

he was given an entry of 'Censure' dated 23.12.1985 and
|i

21.1.1986 respectively. The applicant did not file any

• ...11
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departmental appeal uiith^the statutory period and only uhsn
I

the adverse entries ware conveyed he filed the appsal.

The DG, CSIR by the Grder dated 15.11.1987 passed the

follQwing order on both the appeals preferred by the

applicant;

"I have Carefully gone through the appeal '
preferred by Shri Tara Nand Singh^cientist'C' ,
against the penalty of 'Censure' imposed
by the Director, CnRS, Dhanbad in tuo diffiEnt
departmental cases o I ha\/e also sxarfiined the

. relevant records and the facts and circumstances
of the Case.' I find that the field investi. gation
for the said project uas split up and weekly .
progress-reports uere asked for although ia
initially quarterly reports uere envisaged.
Shri Sahal a Scientist uorking with Shri
Tars Nand Singh uas transferred to Talchar
C.olliery without taking Shri Tara Nand Singh
into confidence and uithout providing a substitute.

^ Houevsr, the conduct of Shri Tara Nand Singh
; is suspending the uiork uithout the approval

of th s competent authori ty uas not proper.
Taking-overall view, I set aside the penalty
of 'Censure' imposed upon Shri Tara Nand Sinah
in both the cases, I order that Shri Tara Nand
Singh be uarned for his action to suspend the
work of a project of his oun, Shri Tare Nard
Singh may also be advised to be more carefb 1
in such matters in future,"

By Order and in th3'
name of Director

Gen ra1,CSIR

Sd/-
: . (S.K. y/erma)

Deputy SBCy.(\yig.)

Shri Tara Nand Singh,
Scientist 'C ,
Central i^ini.ng Research Station,

i' Dhanbad,

12<, A perusal oftheaforesaidorderuillshou

that the punishment uas reduced from 'Censure' to

warning and uas also advised to be more careful in

future.
I

'' 13, The contention of the learned counsel that in,

giving remarks in tha CR, the punishment uas taking into

. .12.
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account uhich ijas subsequently sst aside by the appellate

authority sg the remark as a uhola goes auay. In this

connection the learned counsel has referred to 1987(3)

ATC P.690 State of Haryana Ms. P.C. Jadhua, IPS,

i ' Inspector General of Police and' anothers and 1987(4)
I' ,

ATC P.727 Prem Baboo.l/s. Union of India and others,
I

: The learned counsel also pointed out that since the details

; of the CRs reports were not furnished in that event

the adverse remarks cannot be sustained and in tiiis case

he has relied upon AIR, 1975 3C.P 1765,

; 14. hJB have considered this aspect also but in-this

'' case the appellate authority did not finally exonerate

the applicant and only the punishment order uas modified.

In view of this fact.the adverse remarks given to the

applicant cannot be said to be arbitrary or given out

h of malice or \jith malafide intentions. The uihole of

the correspondence on file annexed to the counter

goes to shou that the applicant has over acted and

addressed certain communications ignoring the fact that

^ he uas uorking as 3r. Scientist under the Controlling
I, Officer who is more qualified and holds the rank of

Scientist ' P' .

15. Regarding the relief that the applicant has not

been properly evaluated by the competent person, the

; learned counsel for the respondent gave a statement that

,1 adverse remarks of March 1986 uas not considered in the

Assessment Year ending uith March 1986. Thus, the

applicant should hot have any grudge on that account.

15. In view of above facts and circumstances, the

application is devoid of merit and is dismissed.

(B.K^^i^ngh) Sharma)
• Reinber(A) MemberlO)

^riittal*


